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Watewiew Corporate Center
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Fioor
Parsippany, NJ 070S4

(973526-6010
WARNING LETTER

.
Cert ified Mal[
etu rn Receit)t Requested
March 8,2001
Mr. Frank Carper
43 Brickyard Road
Cranbury, New Jersey 08512

File No.: 01-NWJ-19

Dear Mr. Carper:
An inspectionof your facility, located in Cranbury, New Jersey, was conductedon October 24&
27, 2000. The inspection was conducted to confirm that
or about August 21, 2000, for slaughterfor human food to
was in violation of Sections 402(a)(2)(C)(ii), 402(a)(4) and 501 (a)(5) of the Federal Food, Drug
and Cosmetic Act (the Act).

A food is adulterated under Section 402(a)(2)(C)(ii) of the Act if it contains a new animal drug
that is unsafe withinthe meaning of Section 512. On August 21,2000, a horse you sold for
slaughterfor human food was sampled by the United States Department of Agriculture(USDA).
The horse was identifiedby USDA Iaboratoy report number 867549. The equine was delivered
for introductioninto interstatecommerce by your firm and was adulterated by the presence of
illegal drug residues. USDA analysis of tissuesfrom the equine revealed streptomycinin the
kidney tissue at 0.38 parts per million(ppm). Presently, the tolerance level for streptomycinin
the edible tissue of equines is O.Oppm,(Titie 21, Code of Federai Regulations, Section 556).
A food is adulterated under Section 402(a)(4) of the Act “ifit has been prepared, packed, or heid
under insanitaryconditions..whereby it may have been rendered injuriousto heaith.” As it
applies in this case, “insanitaryrenditions”means that you hold animals which are ultimately
offered for saie for siaughter as food under conditionswhich are inadequate, and medicated
animals bearing possibiyharmfuidrug residues are iikeiy to enter the food suppiy. To avoid
future iegai actions,you shouidtake the foiiowingmeasures:
1. implement a system to identifythe animais you purchase with recordsto estabiish
traceabilityto the source of the animai.
2. Implement a system to determine, from the source of the animai, whether the animai
has been mediated and with what drug(s).
3. if the animai has been medicated, implementa system to withhoidthe animai from
siaughterfor the appropriateperiodof time to depiete from edibie tissue the potentiai
hazardous residues of drugs. If you do not want to hoid the medicated animai, then
it shouid be clearly identifiedand soid as a medicated animal.
You caused the drug streptomycin,which was used to medicate the equine, to be adulterated
withinthe meaning of Section 501(a)(5) of the Act. Streptomycinis a new animai drug within
the meaning of Section 201(v) and is unsafe withinthe meaning of Section 512(a)(l)(B) since it
is not being used in conformancewith approved iabeiing.
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In addition, USDA has reported the finding of illegal residues in two other equines sold by you
and offered for slaughter for human food. These equines were sold on or about March 29 & 30,
2000, and were found to contain streptomycin residues of 0.59ppm and 0.71 ppm. USDA and
the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) notified you of these findings previously.
You were also notified of additional deficiencies with your practices in June 2000 by a list
documented on an FDA-483, List of Inspectional Obsewations.
During the recent inspection,
you informed our investigator that you have made no attempt to correct the deficiencies.
It is
your responsibility to assure that your operations are in compliance with the law.
Failure to comply with the label instructions on a drug presents the possibility that illegal
residues will occur and makes the drug unsafe for use. We request that you take prompt action
to ensure that animals which you offer for sale as human food will not be adulterated with drugs
or contain illegal residues.
Introducing adulterated foods into interstate commerce is a violation of Section 301(a) of the
Act. Causing adulteration of drugs after receipt in interstate commerce is a violation of Section
301 (k) of the Act.
You should be aware that it is not necessary for you to have personally shipped an adulterated
animal in interstate commerce to be responsible for a violation of the Act. The fact that you
offered an adulterated animal for sale to a slaughter facility where it was held for sale in
interstate commerce is sufficient to make you responsible for violations of the Act.
This is not intended to be an all-inclusive list of violations. It is your responsibility to ensure that
all requirements of the Act are being met. Failure to achieve prompt corrections may result in
enforcement action without further notice, including seizure and/or injunction.
You should notify this office in writing within 15 working days of the steps you have taken to
bring your firm into compliance with the law. Your response should include each step being
taken to correct the violations and prevent their recurrence. If corrective action cannot be
completed within 15 working days, state the reason for the delay and the time frame within
which the corrections will be completed. Your response should address each discrepancy
brought to your attention during the inspection and in this letter. You should also include copies
of any documentation demonstrating that corrections have been made.
Your reply should be sent to: U.S. Food & drug Administration, 10 Watewiew Boulevard, 3rd
Floor, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, Attention: Sarah A. Della Fave, Compliance Officer.
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istrict Director
New Jersey District
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